

Emily Teplin Fox, OSB No. 121720  
efox@oregonlawcenter.org  
Marisa Samuelson, OSB No. 144234  
msamuelson@oregonlawcenter.org  
Beth Englander, OSB No. 980190  
benglander@oregonlawcenter.org  
Kelsey Heilman, OSB No. 140348  
kheilman@oregonlawcenter.org  
OREGON LAW CENTER  
522 SW Fifth Ave, Suite 812  
Portland, OR 97204  
(503) 473-8325

Jonathan M. Dennis, OSB No. 146256  
jdennis@oregonlawcenter.org  
OREGON LAW CENTER  
35 SE Fifth Ave., Suite 1  
Ontario, OR 97914  
(541) 889-3296

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION

CINDY MENDOZA; GLORIA BERMUDEZ;  
CEKAIS TONI GANUELAS; REBECCA  
HEATH; and KARL WADE ROBERTS, on  
behalf of themselves and all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MATTHEW GARRETT, in his official  
capacity as Director of the Oregon Department  
of Transportation; TAMMY BANEY, in her  
official capacity as Chair of the Oregon  
Transportation Commission; SEAN

Case No. 3:18-cv-01634

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
CERTIFICATION OF A CLASS  
(Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
LR 7-1 CERTIFICATION .....	5
MOTION .....	5
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	6
I.    INTRODUCTION .....	6
II.   FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	8
III.  ARGUMENT .....	15
A. Plaintiffs Meet the Standards for Certification Under	
Rule 23(a) .....	17
1.Numerosity .....	17
2.Commonality .....	20
3.Typicality .....	23
4.Adequacy of Representation .....	25

B. Plaintiffs Meet the Standards for Certification Under  
 Rule 23(b)(2) ..... 27

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor*, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) ..... 27

*Baby Neal for & by Kanter v. Casey*, 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 27

*Blackie v Barrack*, 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir 1975)..... 17

*Califano v. Yamasaki*, 442 U.S. 682 (1979) ..... 22

*Civil Rights Educ. & Enf’t Ctr. v. Hosp. Props. Tr.*, 317 F.R.D. 91 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... 18

*Dominguez v. Schwarzenegger*, 270 F.R.D. 477 (N.D. Cal. 2010) ..... 21

*Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*, 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir 2011) ..... 16, 20

*Freedman v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.*, 922 F. Supp. 377 (D. Or. 1996) ..... 17, 26

*G.A. Enterprises, Inc. v. Leisure Living Communities, Inc.*, 517 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1975)..... 26

*Gen. Tel. Co. v. EEOC*, 446 U.S. 318 (1980)..... 17

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*, 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998). ..... 16, 20, 21, 23

*Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.*, 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 23

*In re Cooper Co. Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 254 F.R.D. 628 (C.D. Cal. 2009) ..... 17

*Jordan v. Cty. of Los Angeles*, 669 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 17

*Lane v. Kitzhaber*, 283 F.R.D. 587 (D. Or. 2012). ..... 16, 28

*Lerwill v Inflight Motion Pictures, Inc.*, 582 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1978) ..... 25

*Lynch v. Rank*, 604 F. Supp. 30 (N.D. Cal. 1984) ..... 18

*Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.*, 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 20

*Moeller v. Taco Bell Corp.*, 220 F.R.D. 604 (N.D. Cal. 2004)..... 20

*Oregon Laborers-Employers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.*, 188 F.R.D. 365 (D. Or. 1998)..... 18

*Parsons v. Ryan*, 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 20, 27

*Rodriguez v. Hayes*, 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 21,24

*Sali v. Corona Reg'l Med. Ctr.*, 889 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 17

*Saravia v. Sessions*, 280 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Cal. 2017), ..... 18

*Smallwood v. Peral Brewing Co.*, 489 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 26

*Sorenson v. Concannon*, 893 F. Supp 1469 (D. Or. 1994) ..... 28

*Staley v. Kitzhaber*, No. 3:00-cv-00078-ST, Doc. 31 (D. Or. 2000). ..... 22, 24, 28

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011). ..... 16, 20, 21 27

*Wang v. Chinese Daily News*, 737 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 20

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 14, 15

ORS § 1.102..... 10

ORS § 1.202..... 9, 10

ORS § 153.012..... 8

ORS § 153.018..... 8

ORS § 153.019..... 8, 12

ORS § 153.061..... 8

ORS § 153.800..... 8

ORS § 807.370..... 12

ORS § 809.210..... 9, 10

ORS § 809.267..... 10

ORS § 809.380..... 13

ORS § 809.416..... 6,7, 10, 11, 13, 15, 18, 19

ORS § 811.109..... 8

ORS § 811.175..... 12

ORS §153.021..... 8, 9

ORS § 293.231..... 10

ORS § 697.105..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 2011)..... 18, 26

2 William B Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions*, (5th ed. 2011)..... 27

5 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* (3d ed. 2004) ..... 18

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 5, 7, 16, 17, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... 14, 15, 23
